
Contact: Michele Chesterman, Governance Officer   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 9 August 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Site Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 August 2018 
 
Time: 12.00 pm    
                   (Site visit Departing Civic Centre at 10.30 am for 11.00 am visit) 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1, Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors J Richards, J Guy, M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, V Dudley, C Jenkins, 

J Jordan, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda yn Gymraeg   

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of Planning Site Committee 12 July 2018  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

5   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 5 
- 26) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Site Committee 

 
Date: 12 July 2018 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards, J Clarke, V Dudley, J Jordan, R Mogford and R White 
 
In attendance: Stephen John Williams (West Area Planning Manager), Sian Davies (Assistant 

Solicitor), Carl Jones (Principal Engineer), Matthew McEwan (Senior Traffic 
Transport & Development Officer) and Michele Chesterman (Governance Officer) 

 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Guy, M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry and C Townsend 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of Planning Site Committee 12 October 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2 Minutes of Planning Site Committee 15 February 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 

an Appendix A. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 

to/additional conditions for reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

Appendix A 

 
PLANNING SITE COMMITTEE – 12 July 2018 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

18/0213 34 Fields Park 
Road, 
Newport NP20 
5BB 
 
Side 
Extension 
over Garage 
and New 
Dormer 

Allt-yr-
yn 
 
 

The Site Committee 
inspected the site and 
assessed the effect of 
the proposal on the 
windows on the 
neighbouring property.  
 
Officers were 
recommending 
approval with 
conditions.  
 
 
 
 

Refused 
 
Reasons 
 

1. Overbearing impact on 
neighbour 

2. Out of keeping with the 
area by reason of design 
and materials 

18/0048 Elnathan, 
Tregarn Road, 
Langstone,   
 
Erection of a 
Detached 
dwelling 
(resubmission 
of 17/0379)  

Langst
one 

The Site Committee 
inspected the site and 
assessed the effect on 
neighbouring properties 
and the impact on 
highway safety. 
 
 
 
 
 

Granted subject to conditions and 
legal agreement as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

 

 

   
 

 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 1.00 pm 
 

Page 4



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 1 

 
 

Planning Site Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
 
Item No.   

 

Subject Planning Application Schedule – Site Visit 
 

Purpose To make decisions on items presented on the attached Schedule. 

 

Author  Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary Attached is a Planning Application Schedule, detailing an application  

requiring a site visit, as recommended by Planning Committee on 8th August 
2018. The Planning Site Sub-Committee will visit the site, listed in the 
attached schedule, on 16th August 2018 in order to gain a better 
understanding of the proposal/case so that a decision can be made. 

 

 Proposal 1. To visit the application site detailed in the attached Schedule. 

 
   2. To make decisions in respect of the Planning Application 

attached. 
 

 
 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 

Timetable Immediate 

 
 
 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation with 
local residents, Members and statutory consultees as set out in the Council’s approved 
policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 2 

Protocol 
 
1. A Planning Protocol for Planning Sub-Committee site visits was approved by Council on 08 

April 2008 and amended in February 2013. 
 
2. A Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee will be constituted for the purposes of 

undertaking site visits on behalf of the Planning Committee. It will be known as the Planning 
Site Sub-Committee. 

 
3. The Planning Site Sub-Committee shall comprise of six named Councillors of the Planning 

Committee. Rules of political balance as set down in the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 will apply. 

 
4. A site visit by the full Planning Committee may be undertaken in lieu of the Planning Site Sub-

Committee if the scale or sensitivity of the development merits such consideration.  The 
decision to undertake a full Planning Committee visit lies with that Committee. 

Purpose of Site Inspections  
 
5. Site inspections by the Planning Site Sub-Committee or full Planning Committee will be 

undertaken for the following purposes: 

 fact find; 
 

 investigate specific issues raised in any request for a site inspection; 
 

 investigate issues arising from the Planning Committee presentation or discussion; 
 

 enable the Planning Site Sub-Committee to make decisions. 

Requests for Site Inspections  
 
6. Any member of the Council may request that a planning application site be visited by the 

Planning Site Sub-Committee prior to the determination of that application.  Such requests 
must be made in writing [e-mail is sufficient] to the named case officer dealing with the 
application or the Development Services Manager. Any such request must include specific 
reasons for the visit.  

 
7. Applications subject to a request for a visit will be reported to the Planning Committee. The 

report will include details of the request and the reasons given. Planning Committee will decide, 
following a full presentation of the application, whether or not a site visits is necessary to inform 
the decision making process. 

 
8. Where no request for a site visit has been made members of the Planning Committee may 

decide during consideration of an application that a site inspection would be beneficial. The 
reasons for the visit should be agreed and recorded as part of the minute of the meeting. 

 
9. Occasionally there will be circumstances when timescales for determination will not allow site 

visits to be programmed in the normal way e.g. those related to telecommunications 
development. In such exceptional circumstances, at the discretion of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee, a site visit may be undertaken prior to the presentation of 
the matter to the Planning Committee.  As Members of the Sub-Committee will not have 
received a formal presentation on the application a recommendation cannot be given.  
They will be able to report their findings of fact to the Planning Committee.  Members should 
make their written request, with reasons, in the normal way.  All other aspects of the protocol 
will apply. 

Page 6



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 3 

Attendance at Planning Site Sub-Committee Visits   
 
10. Attendance at Planning Site Sub-Committee visits is to be restricted as follows: 

 Members of the Planning Site Sub-Committee; 
 

 Relevant Officers; 
 

 Ward Councillors; 
 

 Single representative of the Community Council [if relevant]; 
 

 Applicant/Agent to allow access to the site; 
 

 Neighbour/other Landowner [where access is required to make any assessment]. 

Representati
[...]
ears. It identifies key priorities for improving the City. Its vision is: “Working together to 
create a proud and prosperous City with opportunities for all” 
 
The Single Integrated Plan has six priority themes, which are: 
• Skills and Work 
• Economic Opportunity 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Safe and Cohesive Communities 
• City Centre 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 

Page 10



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 7 

2015 unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
 
Options available 

1) To determine applications in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To determine that applications be granted or refused against the Officer recommendation 
(in which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should 
be clearly minuted); 

 
With regards to enforcement cases:  

1) To determine that enforcement action is taken (or no further action is taken) in accordance 
with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to or additional requirements or 
reasons for taking formal action if appropriate); 

2) To determine that a different course of action be taken to that recommended by Officers (in 
which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should be 
clearly minuted). 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 

In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the 
case where the Committee makes a decision contrary to the advice of Planning Officers or where 
in making its deci
[...]
d August 2015)  
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 
Mineral Safeguarding (adopted January 2017) 
Outdoor Play Space (adopted January 2017) 

Page 13



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 10 

Trees, Woodland, Hedgerows and Development Sites (adopted January 2017) 
 Air Quality ( adopted February 2018) 
 
 
 
 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material 
consideration in making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
   
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016 
are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of 
each application report in the attached schedule 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 11 

APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   18/0414   Ward: CAERLEON 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  10-AUG-2018 
 
Applicant:  MICHAEL FARKAS 
 
Site:  LAND TO REAR OF, 16, CROSS STREET, CAERLEON, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: PART RETENTION AND PART COMPLETION OF 2NO. DETACHED 

THREE BEDROOM DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF 17/1162) 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO S.106 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the retention and completion of 2no. 

dwellings at 16 Cross Street, in the Caerleon Ward. This application is a resubmission of 
17/1162 which was refused due to the impact on the amenity of the neighbouring 
properties. An appeal for that development has also been dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate, although some elements of the existing scheme were considered acceptable. 
These considerations will be addressed within the body of this report. The application site is 
wholly located within the urban boundary and lies within the Caerleon Co
[...]
onse 
 
Upon review of the additional information, it is advised that the bottom (invert) of both 

soakaways is significantly less that the ground levels of the adjacent properties. 

I therefore do not have any further objection or comment. 

5.2 THE HEAD OF STREETSCENE AND CITY SERVICES (HIGHWAYS): It is unclear 
whether the applicant intends to alter the access arrangements as agreed as part of the 
previously approved application. I require confirmation of the proposed access 
arrangements for consideration. 

 
 The applicant has shown that 3 off street parking spaces will be provided for each property, 

however I would question the suitability of the layout for plot 2. Given the boundary 
associated with no.14 I would question whether a vehicle could access the parking space 
as shown. The applicant will need to demonstrate that this is achievable by submitting a 
swept path analysis. 

 
5.3 THE HEAD OF STREETSCENE AND CITY SERVICES (WASTE MANAGER): No 

objection. 
 
5.4 THE HEAD OF STREETSCENE AND CITY SERVICES (TREES): No objection. 
 
5.5 THE HEAD OF LAW AND REGULATION (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH): No objection. 
 
5.6 THE HEAD OF LAW AND REGULATION (PLANNING CONTRIBUTIONS):  

1. Introduction 
 

This Draft ‘Head’s of Terms’ relates to planning application 18/0414 for the development of 
2x 3 bed houses at the rear of 16 Cross Street, Caerleon, Newport.  

 
In accordance with the Adopted Newport Local Development Plan – Policy H4 – Affordable 
Housing, there is a policy requirement for sites of fewer than 10 dwellings within the 
settlement boundary, or fewer than 3 dwellings within the defined village boundaries, to 
provide a commuted sum contribution to assist the Council in meeting its on-going 
requirement for affordable housing. The following planning obligation is required to mitigate 
the impact of the development and create a sustainable development. 

  
2. Affordable Housing Contribution 
 
Commuted sum payments for affordable housing will be sou
[...]
ies to 
carry out sustainable development in accordance with the sustainable development 
principle to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.  This duty 
has been considered during the preparation of Newport’s Well-Being Plan 2018-23, which 
was signed off on 1 May 2018. The duty imposed by the Act together with the goals and 
objectives of Newport’s Well-Being Plan 2018-23 have been considered in the evaluation of 
this application.  It is considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact 
upon the achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the proposed decision. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposal by way of its location, scale and design, would not cause an adverse impact 

on highway safety, the Caerleon Conservation Area or the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring properties over and above the originally approved scheme and as such it is 
recommended that the application is granted with conditions subject to the S.106 
Agreement. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO S.106 

Page 24



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 21 

 
01 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and 
documents; Drawing Number: MF/DR/01 – Drawing Showing Outline of Granted 
Permission and Distance to Boundary; Drawing Number: MF/DR/02 – Site Plan; Drawing 
Number MF/DR/03 – Parking/Amenity Space; Drawing Number: DR/04/12 Rev B – Floor 
Layouts and Elevations (Plot 1 - Received 20/06/2018); Drawing Number DR/04/15 – Site 
and Drainage Layouts; Drawing Number DR/04/16 – Floor Layouts and Elevations (Plot 2); 
Drawing Number MF/SA/01 – Soakaway Calculations and Installation; Site Entrance 
Details; Materials List; Construction Environmental Management Plan 
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the 
submitted plans and documents on which this decision was 
[...]
ental Statement is not required. 

 

 
  

11.  REASON FOR THE SITE INSPECTION 
 

To consider the potential overbearing impact on existing nearby properties.  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Planning Site Committee 12 July 2018
	5 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Site Committee 

 
Date: 16 August 2018 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards, M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Jordan, C Townsend and 

R White 
 
In Attendance: Joanne Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Joanne Evans (Senior 

Solicitor) and Michele Chesterman (Governance Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Guy, J Clarke, V Dudley, C Jenkins and R Mogford 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

2 Minutes of Planning Site Committee 12 July 2018  
 
The minutes of the Planning Site Committee on 12 July 2018 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 

to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Appendix A 

 
PLANNING SITE COMMITTEE – 16 August 2018 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional 
Comments 

Decision 

18/0414 Land to the 
Rear of 16 
Cross Street, 
Caerleon 
 
Part 
rentention and 
part 
completion of 
2No detached 
three bedroom 
dwellings (re-
submission of 
17/1162) 

Caerleon The Site Committee 
inspected the site and 
assessed the potential 
overbearing impact on 
existing nearby 
properties.  
 
Officers were 
recommending 
granting with 
conditions subject to 
Section 106. 

Granted with conditions subject to 
Section 106 with 2 additional 
conditions:-  
 

 Condition concerning 
the no glazed element of 
the oriel window to avoid 
glazing on the left hand side 

 No additional openings 
on the side elevations.  

  
 
 

 

 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.50 pm 
 


